
 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

 
www.guildford.gov.uk  

Contact:   

James Dearling, 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

 

01483 444141  

 2 September 2019 

  

Dear Councillor, 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, 
Surrey, GU2 4BB on TUESDAY 10 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Paul Spooner 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor James Walsh 

 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Councillor Steven Lee 
 

Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor John Redpath 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
Councillor Patrick Sheard 
 

Authorised Substitute Members 
 

For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, there is no limit on the number of substitute 
members for each political group on the Council. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website in 
accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in line with 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the 
website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee Services. 

 

 
 

James Whiteman 

Managing Director  
 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vib
[...]
er. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.  
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter.  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 July 2019.  
 

4   LEAD COUNCILLOR QUESTION SESSION  

 A question session with Councillor Caroline Reeves, Leader of the Council, 
regarding the Environment and Rural Strategy. 
 

5   SUPPORT FOR CARE LEAVERS (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

6   JET REVIEW (Pages 13 - 30) 

 To consider proposals for the future of Guildford's Joint Enforcement Team. 
 

7   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 31 - 42) 

 To agree the draft Overview and Scrutiny work programme and measures to 
progress a task and finish group approach to reviewing Sustainable Transport 
issues. 
 

8   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 43 - 44) 
 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 July 2019 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor James Walsh (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Colin Cross 
  Councillor Liz Hogger 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson 
* Councillor Steven Lee 
 

* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
* Councillor Patrick Sheard 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Dennis Booth, Jan Harwood, Lead Councillor for Planning, Planning Policy, 
Housing Delivery through planning, Caroline Reeves, Leader of the Council and Lead 
Councillor for Sustainable Transport, Transformation & Regeneration, Economic 
Development, and Governance, John Rigg, Deputy Lead Councillor for Sustainable 
Transport, Transformation & Regeneration, and Economic Development, and James Steel, 
Lead Councillor for Leisure, Heritage, Tourism, and PR and Communications were also in 
attendance. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(j), Councillors George Potter and Maddy 
Redpath attended as substitutes for Councillors Liz Hogger and Colin Cross respectively. 
 

OS6   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
The Committee was advised of apologies for absence from Councillors Colin Cross and Liz 
Hogger and substitutes as detailed above. 
  

OS7   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
  
The Chairman, Councillor Spooner, advised the Committee that, in accordance with 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 2 [specifically, that ‘no councillor may be involved in 
scrutinising a decision in which he or she has been directly involved (unless that involvement 
was only as a member of an EAB)’], he would withdraw from the meeting and hand over to 
the Vice-Chairman for item 5, Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, 2018-19.  The 
Chairman indicated that his withdrawal was to avoid any appearance of conflict between his 
previous role on the Executive and his current role as a scrutineer and to maintain the 
integrity, transparency, and robustness of the system of checks and balances in relation to 
decision-making at the Council. 
  
Similarly, Councillor Jackson indicated that as a former member of the Executive he would 
withdraw from the meeting for item 5, Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, 2018-19. 
  

OS8   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 4 June 2019 were 
approved, subject to the attendance being amended to indicate Councillor Booth was 
present. 
  

Page 1

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

OS9   SAFER GUILDFORD PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2019  
The Chairman welcomed the Community Safety Manager, Inspector Andy Hill from Surrey 
Police, Graham Mitchell from Surrey Fire and Rescue Service, Jo Caesar from Guildford 
Action, and the Managing Director (Chair of the Safer Guildford Partnership).  He advised 
the meeting of an apology for absence from the Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead 
Councillor for Safeguarding, Inclusion, Public Safety, Community Safety, Vulnerable 
Families. 
  
With reference to the Safer Guildford Partnership (SGP) Annual Report 2019 submitted to 
the Committee, the Community Safety Manager highlighted both the progress achieved 
during the past year and the review of Surrey Fire and Rescue Services and its implications 
for Guildford and the Safer Guildford Partnership. 
  
The Committee was advised that the membership of the Partnership had been expanded to 
include Surrey University, Experience Guildford, Surrey County Council Adult Services, and 
South West Surrey Domestic Abuse Outreach Services.   
  
The meeting was informed that the SGP strategic priorities were unchanged for 2019/20:   
  

         Serious Organised Crime (including child exploitation and modern day slavery) 

         Domestic Abuse 

         Prevent – threat of radicalisation 

         To identify and tackle anti-social behaviour hotspot locations and perpetrators 

         To promote reassurance to our public to help make our communities stronger 
  
In response to questions from the Committee, a number of points were made and 
clarifications offered: 
  

         The Community Safety Manager confirmed that the SGP commissioned Applied 
Resilience to deliver against all requirements  of the Prevent agenda, including the 
local strategy and a local training programm.  In reply to a question about whether 
the Prevent agenda might be counterproductive, the meeting was advised that 
referrals to the Channel programme were made by agreement and the consent of the 
person referred was required.  The Committee was informed that local referrals
[...]
evelopment of the O&S work programme. 
  
A Committee member questioned the measurement of value for money and efficiency at the 
Council.  In response, the Managing Director referred to external audit, procurement 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

benchmarking exercises, the Local Government Association Peer Review, and the scrutiny 
of major projects by O&S. 
  
The Committee considered the decision to waive call-in in October 2018 over the submission 
of a Garden Village bid for Wisley Airfield.  Members discussed the value in asking the then 
Chair of the O&S Committee to attend and explain her decision to waive call-in, and the 
reasons why the Executive’s decision to bid for funding was not taken earlier.  The Vice-
Chairman indicated that the matter might be scheduled for a subsequent O&S Committee 
meeting which the former chair of the Committee could attend.  [The Leader of the Council 
and former Chair of the O&S Committee had left the meeting prior to the commencement of 
this item]. 
  
The suggestion was put forward to increase the number of scheduled O&S Committee 
meetings.  In reply, the Committee was advised that there was provision within the 
Constitution for Councillors to call special meetings at any time. 
  
RESOLVED:  (I) That the report submitted to the Committee be commended to Full Council 
as the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, 2018-19; 
  
(II) That the current rules relating to call in or urgency provisions remain unchanged; and 
  
(III) That the policies, practices, and approaches identified within the statutory guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny, attached as Appendix 2 to the report submitted to the Committee, be 
noted. 
  

OS11   G-LIVE AND LEISURE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP  
The Chairman confirmed that the Committee was being asked to consider the establishment 
of a working group to scrutinise the Council’s G-live and Leisure Partnership Agreement 
contracts monitoring and report back to the Committee. 
  
The Lead Councillor for Leisure, Heritage, Tourism, and PR and Communications suggested 
that two working groups would be preferable to one. 
  
RESOLVED:  That two working groups be established to scrutinise the Council’s G-Live and 
Leisure Partnership Agreement contracts monitoring and report back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
  

OS12   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Committee considered an update on matters outstanding from previous meetings, 
including a response on emergency planning in the Borough. 
  
With reference to Food Poverty – Report of the Overview and Scrutiny task and finish group 
[minute OS5, 4 June 2019, refers], the written update provided to the meeting indicated that 
details of Council employees not paid the real Living Wage were to follow. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the updates on matters outstanding from previous meetings be noted. 
  
 
The meeting finished at 8.38 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Community Services 

Author: Helen Steward, Housing Strategy and Enabling Manager 

Tel: 01483 444242 

Email: helen.steward@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Angela Goodwin 

Tel: 01483 824616 

Email: Angela.Goodwin@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 10 September 2019 

Support for Care Leavers 

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides information on the support provided to care leavers living in the 
Borough.  It follows a request by Surrey County Council (SCC) to consider enhancing 
the services available to care leavers under the age of 25, specifically in regards to 
meeting their financial, social and emotional needs.  
 
The key options to be considered are: 
 

 Provision of a council tax exemption for all care leavers living independently up 
until the age of 25 

 Free access to swimming and leisure centre services 

 Discounts on classes/specific facilities at leisur
[...]
o help those managing mental health issues, alcohol and 
drug dependencies or that have offended in the past with the aim of enabling 
residents to live well and achieve their goals. 
 

6. Options considered and financial Implications 
 

Council Tax 

 
6.1 In February 2019, officers considered the proposal to provide a council tax 

exemption for care leavers. At this time officers’ recommendation was that an 
exemption was not needed as it was assumed that existing arrangements would 
help alleviate hardship suffered by care leavers. These arrangements were set 
out as;  
 

 student exemption for those in full time education (which is a national 
exemption) and 

 full or partial discount under the Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTSS) for 
those on low incomes or in receipt of benefits. 

 
There is also a fund for discretionary help where a claimant does not qualify for 
full Local Council Tax Support due to our local rules.  For example if a care 
leaver lives in a Band E property. 

 
6.2 Trying to identify the likely financial impact of adopting the exemption is difficult, 

as we do not know where in the borough the individuals are living, the age profile 
of the care leavers, whether they are claiming the existing exemptions and 
discounts, or whether they are currently not liable for Council Tax. For these 
reasons officers are uncertain of the costs of implementing such a scheme, but 
estimated the overall costs could be in the region of £5,000-£46,000 per annum 
based on 31 Surrey County Care Leavers living in the Borough. 
 

6.3 Not all care leavers in the borough will have been under Surrey County Council’s 
care, as other counties will house those in care near relatives.  We have no 
information on the numbers.  Consideration should be given to whether any 
reduction offered will be open to all care leavers in the borough that meet the 
criteria not just Surrey County Council care leavers. 
 

6.4 Guildford Borough Council can only grant a coun
[...]
ess a task and finish group review of Sustainable Transport. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 As approved by Council, the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) includes 

the specific responsibility to approve the overview and scrutiny work programme to ensure 
that the Committee’s time is used effectively and efficiently. 
 

1.2 A well-planned overview and scrutiny function will help both officers and members plan their 
workloads as well as providing a clear picture to the public of planned activity.  An effective 
work programme is the foundation for a successful overview and scrutiny function. 
 

1.3 This report sets out the overview and scrutiny work programme as developed thus far for 
the period 2019-20. 
 

1.4 In addition, this report proposes authorising the Chairman, in consultation with the Vice-
Chairman, to progress the scoping and establishment of a Sustainable Transport task and 
finish group.  A blank scoping template is attached at Appendix 3 for information. 
 

2. Work Programme Meetings  
 

2.1 In addition, Council has agreed that the OSC is responsible for setting its own work 
programme in accordance with the following procedure: 
 

The chairmen and vice-chairmen of the OSC and the Executive Advisory 
Boards and relevant officers shall normally meet at least bi-monthly to 
exchange, discuss and agree proposed rolling 12-18 month work 
programmes for submission periodically to the OSC (in respect of the 
OSC work programme) and to the Executive Advisory Boards (in respect 

Page 31

Agenda item number: 7



of the EAB work programmes) for approval.  The proposed work 
programme for the OSC will be determined with reference to the 
P.A.P.E.R. selection tool, attached as Appendix 2 to these procedure 
rules [and as Appendix 2 to this report]. 

 
The chairman and vice-chairman of the OSC will ensure that all 
councillors are able to submit requests for alterations to the work 
programme for consideration at each of these work pr
[...]
ork programme 
2. P.A.P.E.R. selection tool 
3. Scoping document template 

Page 33

Agenda item number: 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny work programme, 2019-20 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) – scheduled meetings 

12 November 2019  

 Lead Councillor Question Session - Cllr Joss Bigmore, Lead Councillor for Finance and 
Asset Management, Customer Service 

 Progress report on Food Poverty recommendations 

 Review of Grants  

 Operation of the Leisure Management contract, 2018-19 

 Post-project review of ICT infrastructure (tbc) 
 

17 December 2019  

 Implementation of Future Guildford  
 

14 January 2020  

 Lead Councillor Question Session – Cllr Caroline Reeves, Leader of the Council and Lead 
Councillor for Sustainable Transport, Transformation & Regeneration, Economic 
Development, Governance 

 Evaluation of Project Aspire  

 Annual report and monitoring arrangements for operation of the G-Live contract, 2018-19 

 Air Quality Strategy – monitoring 
 

3 March 2020  

 Lead Councillor Question Session – Councillor Angela Goodwin, Lead Councillor for 
Housing (social and affordable), Homelessness, Access and Disability 
 

14 April 2020  

 Lead Councillor Question Session (Lead Cllr tbc) 
 

June 2020 

 Lead Councillor Question Session (Lead Cllr tbc) 
 

July 2020  

 Lead Councillor Question Session (Lead Cllr tbc) 

 Safer Guildford Partnership Annual Report 2020 

 Review of Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, 2019-20 
 

 

  

Page 35

Agenda item number: 7
Appendix 1



Unscheduled items 

 

 Woodbridge Road Sports Ground Pavilion Refurbishment Project: post-project report 
[postponed from 10 September 2019] 

 Tourism and Visitor Strategy 

 Spectrum 2.0  

 Governance of Council’s major projects  

 Social housing – how to ensure truly affordable homes 

 Transport network – to improve the urban environment in the future, congestion, and 
air quality.  [Proposed to progress through a Sustainable T

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 September 2019 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor James Walsh (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Liz Hogger 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
  Councillor Gordon Jackson 
  Councillor Steven Lee 
 

* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
* Councillor Patrick Sheard 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Angela Goodwin, Lead Councillor for Housing (social and affordable), 
Homelessness, Access and Disability, Jan Harwood, Lead Councillor for Planning, Planning 
Policy, Housing Delivery through planning, Ted Mayne, Caroline Reeves, Leader of the 
Council and Lead Councillor for Sustainable Transport, Transformation and Regeneration, 
Economic Development, and Governance, James Steel, Lead Councillor for Leisure, 
Heritage, Tourism, and PR and Communications, Fiona White, Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Lead Councillor for Safeguarding, Inclusion, Public Safety, Community Safety and 
Vulnerable Families were also in attendance. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(j), Councillors Jo Randall and George Potter 
attended as substitutes for Councillors Gordon Jackson and Steven Lee respectively. 
 

OS13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
The Committee was advised of apologies for absence from Councillors Gordon Jackson and 
Steven Lee and consequent substitutes as detailed above. 
   

OS14   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
  

OS15   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9 July 2019 were 
approved. 
  
The Chairman confirmed that comments and recommendations raised within the minutes 
would be progressed.   
  

OS16   LEAD COUNCILLOR QUESTION SESSION  
The Chairman welcomed the Leader of the Council and the Director of the Environment.  
The Chairman thanked the Leader for attending to answer questions relating to the 
Environment and Rural Strategy portfolio. 
  
During the ensuing discussion a number of points were made, including: 
  

        The Leader of the Council indicated that she would be taking the Environment 
portfolio as part of a re-structuring of the Executive.  The Committee was advised 
that Climate Change would be included within every Executive portfolio. 



 
 

  

        In reply to a request for information about the Green Options under consideration, 
the Committee was advised of the Rural Economic Strategy, the Innovation Strategy, 
and more recent initiatives.  In addition, the Leader of the Council indicated that 
further information on green options would be announced by the Council next month. 

  

        With reference to single-use plastics, the Committee was advised that two water 
fountains [bottle filling stations] were to be installed in the town centre.  The Leader of 
the Council indicated that the cost of installing these facilities would be provided to 
the Committee members. 

  

        With reference to the Green Town Through Green Growth element of the portfolio, 
the Leader of the Council indicated that at this stage improved co-operation between 
and the district and borough councils of Surrey and Surrey County Council was a 
priority.  The Leader of the Council indicated that quick-wins were a priority. 

  

        The Leader of the Council indicated that poverty could be much harder to address in 
rural settings than in urban areas.  With reference to the Committee’s recent Food 
Poverty review, the meeting was advised that an update on the recommendations 
would be provided to the Committee in November.  The Committee was informed 
that the Community Wellbeing team were leading on the initiatives. 

  

        In reply to questions, the Leader of the Council confirmed that the concept of Green 
Town Through Green Growth did refer to the whole Borough.  The Leader of the 
Council stated that the concept had arisen from previous work on Smart Cities.  The 
meeting was informed that partners in the initiative were likely to include Surrey 
County Council, the University of Surrey, Royal Surrey County Hospital, the 
Environment Agency, Network Rail, train operating companies, and local 
businesses.  A member of the Committee suggested a name change to ‘Green 
Borough Through Green Growth’. 

  

        The Committee was advised that Walnut Bridge, the new footway/cycleway in 
Bannisters Field, and a Guildford Community Bike Share scheme were examples of 
Green Town Through Green Growth projects. 

  

        In reply to a question, the Director of the Environment confirmed that three bids had 
been received in the Walnut Bridge tendering process.  

  

        In response to a question, the Leader of the Council rejected the value of an early 
review of the Local Plan. 

  

        With reference to Council-owned farms and Council-managed assets such as 
Chantries, the Committee questioned how the rural landscape was protected and 
enhanced.  The Leader of the Council indicated that officers managed the Council’s 
countryside estate in accordance with best practice.   

  

        Members were advised that although the buildings at Tyting Farm were converted to 
residential use, the farmland had been retained by the Council. 

  

        The Leader of the Council agreed to provide details of the oversight that the Council 
had over the farmers on Council-owned land. 

  



 
 

        The Committee was advised that the Council currently had no specific plans for 
Green Great Britain Week on 4-8 November 2019.  The Leader of the Council 
indicated that it would be realistic to mark the annual event in 2020.  

  

        In response to a request, the concept of green capital was outlined to the meeting. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Leader of the Council and the Director of the Environment for 
attending and answering questions. 
  

OS17   SUPPORT FOR CARE LEAVERS  
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Angela Goodwin, Lead Councillor for Social and 
Affordable Housing, Homelessness, Access and Disability, Susan Conway (Service 
Manager for Looked After Children and Care Leavers in South West Surrey, Surrey County 
Council), Andrew Evans (Policy, Planning, and Projects Manager, Surrey County Council), 
the Housing Strategy and Enabling Manager, and the Exchequer Services Manager to the 
meeting.   
  
The Housing Strategy and Enabling Manager introduced the report submitted to the 
Committee.  She indicated that the Children and Social Work Act 2017 had placed corporate 
parenting responsibilities on borough and district councils for the first time.   
  
The Committee was advised of changes following the Ofsted rating of Children’s Social Care 
Services as inadequate in 2015 and 2018.   
  
The meeting was informed that the Children and Social Work Act 2017 had raised the age of 
support for care leavers from twenty-one to twenty-five years.  Andrew Evans (Policy, 
Planning, and Projects Manager, Surrey County Council) advised the Committee of the 
corporate parenting role of local authorities.  He informed the Committee of the corporate 
parenting principles within the statutory guidance 
[https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/applying-corporate-parenting-principles-to-
looked-after-children-and-care-leavers].   
  
The Committee was informed of the aim for a consistent local offer to care leavers within the 
county, particularly in relation to Council Tax relief and access to leisure services.  The 
meeting was informed of Surrey County Council’s decision to pay 75 per cent of the Council 
Tax costs for care leavers in independent or semi-independent living.  With reference to a 
possible future change in Surrey County Council’s 75 per cent funding of the cost for their 
care leavers, the Exchequer Services Manager confirmed that legally the Council was liable 
for the full cost of the proposed Council Tax reduction for care leavers. 
  
The Housing Strategy and Enabling Manager indicated that the Council did not offer any 
concessions or discounts solely for care leavers.  She noted that a care leaver might benefit 
from concessions if a student, or on a low-income or unemployed.   
  
The Committee was advised of the Council’s existing housing offer to care leavers.  The 
meeting was informed that once care leavers reach 21 years their housing application is 
reviewed and then considered as any other applicant.   
  
The Exchequer Services Manager informed the meeting that forecasting the costs of a 
Council Tax exemption for care leavers was difficult.  The Committee was advised that 
further information would be required from Surrey County Council, including the age profile 
of the care leavers, whether they were claiming existing exemptions and discounts, or 
whether they were not liable for Council Tax.  In addition, the Committee was advised that 
consideration should be given to whether any reduction offered would be available to all care 



 
 

leavers in the Borough that met the criteria rather than just Surrey County Council care 
leavers. 
  
The Committee was advised that a Council Tax reduction for care leavers might increase 
requests for a similar reduction from other groups. 
  
The Lead Councillor for Social and Affordable Housing, Homelessness, Access and 
Disability indicated the importance of developing a local offer for care leavers and for 
improved awareness of the existing support available. 
  
In the ensuing discussion and questions a number of points were made and clarifications 
offered: 
  

        A member of the Committee suggested that, pending a wider review of the housing 
allocations policy, the age at which care leavers’ housing applications are reviewed 
and considered in the same way as any other housing applicants be increased to 25 
years.  In response, the Housing Strategy and Enabling Manager indicated she 
would raise the suggestion with the Housing Advice Manager. 

  

        The Committee was advised that there were currently 612 Surrey County Council 
care leavers, with 44 in Guildford Borough, and that the number of care leavers for 
the county council would increase next year.  The Committee was advised that 
Surrey County Council had 970 looked after children (LAC), with 78 from the 
Borough, and 61 placed in the Borough.  The meeting was informed that only 10 LAC 
in the Borough were from the Borough and that approximately half of care leavers 
and LAC lived outside the county.  

  

        A member of the Committee suggested that the Council should do no less than 
neighbouring local authorities in west Surrey to help support care leavers. In reply, 
the Committee was updated on the Council Tax support to care leavers offered by 
Mole Valley District Council, Woking Borough Council, Surrey Heath Borough 
Council, and Elmbridge Borough Council.   

  

        In response to a question about work experience and guidance for care leavers, the 
Committee was advised of the statutory duty to provide a Pathway Plan for young 
people who have been in care.   

  

        A member of the Committee questioned whether directing funding to an extra 
apprenticeship or a similar initiative, or providing each care leaver with access to 
funds, would be more beneficial than providing Council Tax support for care leavers.  

  

        The Committee was informed that a number of districts and boroughs in the county 
currently offered access to swimming and leisure centres to care leavers.  The 
meeting was advised that Waverley Borough Council included free access to leisure 
centre services for LAC and their carers / carers’ families. 

  
The Chairman thanked the Lead Councillor for Social and Affordable Housing, 
Homelessness, Access and Disability, and the Guildford Borough Council and Surrey 
County Council officers for attending. 
  
RESOLVED:  That, with due regard to budget constraints and future cohort complexities, all 
the key options identified within the report submitted to the Committee for improving support 
to care leavers living in the Borough be commended to the Executive. 
  



 
 

OS18   JET REVIEW  
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Fiona White, Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead 
Councillor for Safeguarding, Inclusion, Public Safety, Community Safety and Vulnerable 
Families, the Waste, Parking, and Fleet Services Manager, and the Team Leader 
Environmental Enforcement.   
  
The Waste, Parking, and Fleet Services Manager summarised the report submitted to the 
Committee.  He outlined the role and work of the JET (Joint Enforcement Team) since its 
formation in 2017.  The Committee was informed that the Executive would need to decide 
whether to continue, grow, or end the JET and that the Committee was requested to express 
its views on the identified options. 
  
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Safeguarding, Inclusion, Public 
Safety, Community Safety and Vulnerable Families praised the establishment of the JET 
under the Council’s previous administration.  She highlighted the work of the JET, including 
its involvement with the Real Change Operations Group to help tackle homelessness and 
rough sleeping in Guildford town centre.   
  
In response to questions, the Team Leader Environmental Enforcement advised that 
increasing the JET would enable the team to be more efficient.  The Waste, Parking, and 
Fleet Services Manager indicated that expanding the JET would enable more balance and 
less prioritisation within its current remit, rather than widen the scope of the team. 
  
The Committee was advised that almost all districts and boroughs in the county had a JET 
and that the approach and focus of each team could differ. 
  
The Waste, Parking, and Fleet Services Manager indicated that the JET service had not yet 
been considered in the Council’s Future Guildford transformation programme. 
  
In reply to a question, the Committee was advised that school parking issues had not 
featured in the JET’s work during 2019 and had been dealt with by the Council’s Parking 
Team. 
  
Members of the Committee noted the work of the JET in both rural and urban areas. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for 
Safeguarding, Inclusion, Public Safety, Community Safety and Vulnerable Families and 
officers for attending. 
  
RESOLVED:  That, subject to resources, the proposal to make the JET permanent and 
explore opportunities for its expansion as part of the Future Guildford programme be 
commended to the Executive. 
  

OS19   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered a report setting out the Overview and Scrutiny work programme 
for 2019-20. 
  
The Committee was advised that the suggested review of the Transport Network be 
progressed through a Sustainable Transport task and finish group that would review 
measures undertaken and seek to identify further actions.  The meeting was advised that 
there was capacity for two task and finish groups at any one time and currently none were 
established. 
  



 
 

The Committee was updated on the postponement of the Woodbridge Road Sports Ground 
Pavilion Refurbishment Project: post-project report and the likely deferral of the Post-project 
review of ICT infrastructure scheduled for November 2019. 
  
The Committee was advised of the addition to the work programme of the Review of Grants 
and the Tourism and Visitor Strategy.   
  
In addition, the Committee was reminded of the special meeting arranged for 17 December 
to consider the implementation of Future Guildford and the possibility of considering other 
items at that meeting. 
  
In response to member requests, an item examining the circumstances around the 
submission of a Garden Village bid for Wisley Airfield, including the waiving of call-in, was 
added to the Committee’s work programme.   
  
The Committee agreed to authorise the Chairman, in consultation with the Vice-Chairman, to 
progress the scoping and establishment of a Sustainable Transport task and finish group. 
  
The Chairman undertook to review the feasibility of an investigation into the closure of GP 
surgeries within the Borough. 
  

OS20   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Committee considered an update on matters outstanding from previous meetings; 
namely, the number of Council employees not paid the Real Living Wage and the 
establishment of working groups to scrutinise the Council’s G-Live and Leisure Partnership 
Agreement contracts monitoring. 
  
 
The meeting finished at 8.50 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


